
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING 
915 I STREET 	 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 

CITY HALL ROOM 207 	 TELEPHONE (9161 449-5281 

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 

T,PUI\WR 
APR 2 3 MO 

F/Ref 
C.C. 1874 

R. H. PARKER 

crry ENGINEER 

J. F. VAROZZA 

A$SISTANT CITY ENGINEER 

City Council 
Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members in Session: 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS AND 
RECOMMENDATION OF BID AWARD FOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS AND TRAFFIC 
SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS - HOWE AVENUE AT COLLEGE TOWN ROAD 

SUMMARY: 

Bids have been received for the subject project. The City Engineer recommends the 
appropriation of additional funds by passage of the attached resolution and awarding 
of the contract to the low bidder. 

APROVEr 	

- 

BACKGROUND:  

On March 27, 1980, the City Council approved plans and specifications for the subject 
project and bids were received and opened by the City Clerk in the Council Chambers 
on April 22- , 1980. The bids received are as follows: 

Granite Construction Co. 	 $ 99,450.00 
Placer Paving, Inc. 	 99,865.00 
C.V. O'Neill, Inc. 	 109,652.00 
Keyava Construction Co. 	 112,522,00 
Teichert Construction 	 124,208,50 
C.S.V. Sprinklers, Inc. 	 148,219.35 

Granite Construction Company's bid price of $99,450.00 is 6.86% below the Engineer's 
estimate of $106,771.50. Total estimated project costs are as follows: 

eH cr
P  Construction 	 $ 99,450.00 

Contingencies 	 Y TE. ry 	 5,000.00 
Engineering to date . 	 11,432.00 

APR 2 91980 	r12 000.00  Remaining Engineering 

F-PlE.OFTHE TOTAL 	
O 	

$127,882.00 ern-CLERK  

FINANCIAL: 
	

a— 7704d 
In fiscal year 1977/78 the City Council budgeted $60,000.00 for'the Subject project, 
leaving a current deficit of $67,882.00. The major reasons for the current deficit 
are as follows: 



City Council
	

-2-	 •	 April 23, 1980 

1. Rapid increases in bid prices experienced for projects located within 
high volume roadways. 

2. Expanded scope'of . the , project which occurred .as a result of detailed 
design considerations l This included additional right turn storage on 
Howe Avenue at CollegeTowp Road, provisions for improved pedestrian 

- access and traffic channelization improvements ' at College Town Road 
and Hornet Drive. 

The additional funds are available from the Major Street Construction Tax revenues. 

RECOMMENDATION: _ 

-It is recommended ' that $67,882,00 be appropriated 'from the Major Street Construction 
Tax Fund by passage of the attached resolution and that Granite Construction Company 

•be awarded the contract. in the amount of $99,450.00.

Respectfully submitted, 

R. H. PARKER 
City Engineer 

Recommendation Approved: 

RHP/hma

• April 29; 1980

District #1



RESOLUTION No. ro 
Adopted by The Sacramento City Council on date of 

April 29:;* 1980 

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY BUDGET FOR FY 1979/80 
FOR THE CITY ENGINEER'S BUDGET FOR STREET IMPROVE-
MENTS AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS -*HOWE AVENUE 
AT COLLEGE TOWN ROAD . 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO: 

1. Bids have been received for Street Improvements. and Traffic 
Signal Modifications - Howe Avenue at College Town Road and 
additional funds are needed to award thei.contract-.. . 

2. The Ctty Budget for Fiscal Year 1979/80 is hereby amended by 
the appropriation of $67,882.00 from the Unappropriated 
Major Street Construction Tax Fund balance (2-09) to the 
City Engineer's budget (2-09-2600-1874-4820) 'for the purpose 
stated in Paragraph 1 above. 

MAYOR 

ATTEST; 

CITY' CLERK 

APPROVED 
BYTHECMYCOUNCIL 

APR 2 91980 
OFFICE OF THE 

CITY CLERK 



CITY OF SACRAMENTO

rraine Magana 
ity Clerk 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
eis I STREET	 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 05614 
CITY HALL ROOM 203	 TELEPHONE (916) 4494428 

April 30, 1980 

LORFIAINE MAGANA 
CITY CLERK 

HUBERT F. ROGERS 
CHIEF DEPUTY CITY CLERK 

Granite Construction Company 
P.O. Box 15287 
Sacramento, California	 95813 

Gentlemen: 

On April 29, 1980, the City Council accepted your bid in the 
amount of $99,450.00, for Street Improvements and Traffic 
Signal Modifications - Howe Avenue at College Town Road. 

The City Engineer will contact you concerning the necessary 
contract and bond. 

Sincerely, 

LM:sj 

Item No. 8


